

Property NSW Amendment (Transfer of Property) Order 2023

under the

Property NSW Act 2006

MARGARET BEAZLEY, Governor

I, the Honourable Margaret Beazley AC KC, Governor of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following order under the *Property NSW Act 2006*, section 19.

Dated, this 23rd day of August 2023.

By Her Excellency's Command,

STEPHEN KAMPER, MP Minister for Lands and Property

Explanatory note

The object of this order is to transfer certain property to Property NSW by including a description of the property in the *Property NSW Act 2006*, Schedule 1.

This order is made under the *Property NSW Act 2006*, section 19, which may be considered a Henry VIII provision.

Property NSW Amendment (Transfer of Property) Order 2023

under the

Property NSW Act 2006

1 Name of order

This order is the Property NSW Amendment (Transfer of Property) Order 2023.

2 Commencement

This order commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Property NSW Act 2006 No 40

Schedule 1 Property transferred to Property NSW

Insert at the end of the matter under the heading Properties held for Police purposes—

Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 84707